

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 15-2364

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA
Plaintiff and Appellee

V.

NEW PRIME, INC.
Defendant and Appellant

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**On Appeal from United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
District Court Case No. 1:15-cv-10603-PBS
Honorable Patti B. Saris, District Judge**

POLSINELLI PC
William E. Quirk, #115917
James C. Sullivan, #1172898
Robert J. Hingula, #1172843
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
816-753-1000

LEGGETT LAW FIRM, P.C.
Judith A. Leggett, #1172897
859 Willard Street, Suite 400
Quincy, Massachusetts 02169
617-780-7163

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
NEW PRIME, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

V. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. Standard of Review7

 B. The District Court Erred in Failing to Decide the Threshold Arbitrability Question Based on the Written Contractor Agreements, and by Ordering the Parties to Litigate Beyond the Making of the Contract.....8

 1. The FAA makes clear that the arbitrability exemption depends on whether there is a contract of employment8

 2. Contracts are to be interpreted according to the intention of the parties at the time they entered into the agreement9

 3. Discovery is only permitted in a Section 1 exemption case if the making of the arbitration agreement is in issue12

 4. Looking beyond the Contractor Agreements to determine the exemption question would lead to inconsistent outcomes14

 (a) Whether the Contractor Agreements are subject to the FAA should not hinge on the timing of the parties’ dispute.....14

 (b) The analysis should not be influenced by variables that have no bearing on the parties’ intent at the time of contracting15

 (c) The present dispute between Oliveira and Prime is plainly encompassed by the Agreements16

 C. The District Court Erred in Finding That the Applicability of the FAA Exemption Was an Issue for the Court to Determine18

D.	Allowing Merits Discovery to Decide the Threshold Exemption Question Renders Arbitration Moot.....	22
1.	Arbitration is strongly favored.....	22
2.	Courts are prohibited from determining the merits when considering a motion to compel arbitration	23
3.	A determination of whether Oliveira was an employee or contractor will determine critical issues as to the merits of the case	24
4.	To allow the district court to follow through with its discovery plan would render arbitration moot.....	25
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	28

APPELLANT’S ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U. S. 247 (2009).....	26
<i>Allied–Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265, 115 S.Ct. 834, 130 L.Ed.2d 753 (1995).....	22
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir.1989).....	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	10, 14, 26
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Belke v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 693 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Rait</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Campbell v. Gen. Dynamics Gov't Sys. Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Carney v. JNJ Express, Inc.</i> , 10 F.Supp.3d 848, 852 (W.D. Tenn. 2014)	8, 9, 11
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	8
<i>Davis v. Larson Moving & Storage Co.</i> , No. 08-1408, 2008 WL 4755835 (D. Minn. Oct. 27, 2008).....	11

Deputy v. Lehman Bros. Inc.,
345 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2003)13

Dialysis Access Center, LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.,
638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011).....7, 16

Dingley v. Oler,
117 U.S. 490 (1886).....10

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....16, 23

Ernest v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
No. 07-CV-02038, 2008 WL 2958964 (D. Colo. July 29, 2008).....13

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20, 111 S.Ct. 1647, 114 L.Ed.2d 26 (1991)22

Grand Wireless, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless, Inc.,
748 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....1

Green v. SuperShuttle International, Inc.,
653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011)20, 21, 22, 27

IOM Corp. v. Brown Forman Corp.,
627 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2010).....7

J.I. Corp. v. Federal Inc. Co.,
920 F.2d 118 (1st Cir. 1990).....10

Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,
446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....17

Machado v. System4, LLC,
471 Mass. 204, 28 N.E.3d 401 (2015).....2

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....26

Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....7, 21, 23

Owens v. West,
 182 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D. Mass. 2001).....9

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co.,
 288 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003)8, 9, 23, 28

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. United Van Lines, LLC,
 No. 4:06CV219, 2006 WL 5003366 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2006).....8, 9

Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.,
 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)20

Polito v. Sch. Comm. Of Peabody,
 69 Mass.App.Ct. 393, 868 N.E.2d 624 (2007)9

Port Drivers Fed’n 18, Inc. v. All Saints Express, Inc.,
 757 F. Supp. 2d 463 (D.N.J. 2011).....9

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....12

Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Philadelphia, Inc.,
 673 F.3d 221 (3rd Cir. 2012)1

Reed v. Ins. Co.,
 95 U.S. 23 (1877).....10

Reid v. SuperShuttle Intl, Inc.,
 No. 08-CV-4854, 2010 WL 1049613 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010)28

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....19

Samson v. NAMA Holdings,
 637 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011)16

Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.,
 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)12, 23

Sony Computer Entm’t Am., Inc.,
 532 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2008).....15

Szulik v. State Street Bank and Trust, Co.
 935 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Mass. 2013).....9

Tamsco Properties, LLC, et al. v. Langemeier, et al.,
 No. 2:09-CV-03086, 2013 WL 246782 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2013)2

United States Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....17

In re Van Dusen,
 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)21

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland
 Stanford Junior Univ.*,
 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....10

Zink v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 13 F.3d 330 (10th Cir. 1993)17

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 5, 6, 8, 12, 14, 23, 24, 28, 29

9 U.S.C. § 24, 5, 23

9 U.S.C. §16(a)(1)(B)1

28 U.S.C. §13311

29 U.S.C. §216(b)1

Other Authorities

Arb. of Interstate Comm. Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and
 H.R. 646 before Senate & House Subcomm. of the Comms. on the
 Jud., 68th Cong., at 17 (1924)12
